Summons to Meeting
Thursday 8 September 2022

Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
Friday 16 September 2022, 1.30 pm
Council Chamber, Allerdale House
Membership:
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Co-Chair)
Councillor Carole Armstrong
Councillor John Cook
Councillor Patrick Gorrill
Councillor Iain Greaney
Councillor Sally Lansbury

Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (CoChair)
Councillor Barbara Cannon
Councillor Allan Daniels
Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Councillor Daniel Horsley
Councillor Paul Scott

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions
or queries contact Gayle Roach on 01900 516809.

Agenda
1.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 22 July and 19
August 2022.

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declaration of Interests
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4.

Questions
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm on a working day, allowing two clear
working days before the day of the meeting.

5.

Public Participation
To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2
working days before the meeting.

6.

Safer Streets Project Presentation and Responses to Questions from the
Committee

7.

Quarter 1 Performance Report (Pages 11 - 40)

8.

Inflation and Cost of Living Impact on Council Services
Verbal discussion on current issues

9.

Verbal Update on Local Government Reorganisation

10. Forward Plan (Pages 41 - 46)
11. Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring (Pages 47 - 48)
12. Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates

Assistant Chief Executive
(Innovation and
Commercial)

Date of Next Meeting:
Friday 14 October 2022, 1.30 pm
Council Chamber, Allerdale House

Agenda Item 1
At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber,
Allerdale House on Friday 22 July 2022 at 1.30 pm
Members
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair)
Councillor Barbara Cannon
Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Councillor Daniel Horsley
Councillor Paul Scott

Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (CoChair)
Councillor Allan Daniels
Councillor Iain Greaney
Councillor Sally Lansbury

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carole Armstrong, Councillor
John Cook and Councillor Patrick Gorrill
Staff Present
H Davies, T Godfrey, N Hardy, J Hewitson, L Jardine and K Kerrigan

84.

Minutes
The minutes of the meetings held on 14 June and 24 June 2022 were signed as
a correct record.

85.

Declaration of Interests
None declared.

86.

Questions
None received.

87.

Public Participation
None received.

88.

Monitoring of Regeneration Programmes - Maryport and Workington
Kevin Kerrigan, Programme Director for Workington provided a verbal update
on the Workington Town Deal. Members were advised that the funding will be
released as scheduled which enables programme delivery. The Programme
Director then provided an update on each of the five key projects:- Digital
Accelerator, Public Realm improvements, Port of Workington, Sports Village
and Innovation Centre.
Members asked questions relating to timescales and funding, the officer
advised that the Digital Accelerator should be in completed by the end of this
financial year and that funding agreements were being drafted and finalised for
the other projects. Members were advised that inflation in construction costs is
causing challenges but officers were confident that all projects will be delivered
within budgets.

Page 3

Members then asked questions about related projects such as the Ramsey
Brow infrastructure project and the Workington Cycling/Walking Plan.
Debate then ensued in relation to the shared prosperity fund.
Jeremy Hewitson, Strategic Advisor - Programmes Maryport then provided an
update presentation on the regeneration programme for Maryport.
An overview was provided on the projects including the Wave Centre, Carlton,
Christchurch and a video was shown outlining the proposed Boardwalk.
Members were advised that due to issues with multiple ownership, the Empire
Yard project is not deliverable.
As with the Workington projects, costs had increased but savings from the
Empire Yard project would be used on the other projects.
Members shared concerns about future revenue generation for the Carlton and
the reduction of specification for the proposed pool at the Wave Centre.
Questions were asked around local contractors, budgeting, procurement and
risk.
Agreed
That the update presentations be noted.
89.

Capital and Revenue Outturns 2021-22
The Chair advised that the Capital and Revenue Outturns 2021-22 was added
as an agenda item for information and to provide members the opportunity to
raise issues and ask questions.
Members asked questions in relation to disabled facilities grants and were
advised that a plan was being developed to resolve the issues which will be
shared with members.
Agreed
Members noted the Capital and Revenue Outturn 2021-22 reports.

90.

Verbal Update on Local Government Reorganisation
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic Strategy)
provided members with a verbal update on LGR.
New boards have been created to support the programme as it moves into the
implementation phase and the Shadow Executive have agreed both the process
to approve the Council Plan (October 2022) and the blueprints for each service.
Interviews were also held w/c 18/07/22 for the Cumberland Chief Executive
Officer.
Members then asked questions on staffing and the location of the new Council.

Page 4

Resolved
That the update be noted.
91.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Annual Report
The Chair introduced the draft annual summary report on the work of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and associated Task and Finish Groups
during 2021-22.
Agreed
That the Annual Report be approved and forwarded to the next meeting of
Council.

92.

Forward Plan
The Forward Plan was noted.

93.

Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring
Members noted the work programme as per the last meeting and the Chair
advised that the ‘safer streets’ presentation will be delivered but without the
opportunity for Questions and Answers at the 16 September 2022 meeting.

94.

Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates
Councillor McCarron-Holmes advised that the access to health services Task
and Finish Group would focus on GPs/Dentists only and the group are looking
to involve patient and stakeholder groups including Healthwatch.
Members then discussed whether the other two Task and Finish Groups
(Customer Services and Democratic Participation in Voting) would run parallel
not separate. Officers would review and report on the running of the groups at
the next meeting.
Members noted the update.

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber,
Allerdale House on Friday 19 August 2022 at 1.30 pm
Members
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Co-Chair)
Councillor Allan Daniels
Councillor Iain Greaney
Councillor Sally Lansbury

Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (CoChair)
Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Councillor Daniel Horsley

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carole Armstrong, Councillor
Barbara Cannon, Councillor John Cook, Councillor Patrick Gorrill and Councillor Paul
Scott
Staff Present
N Hardy, I Hinde and G Roach

123.

Declaration of Interests
None declared.

124.

Questions
None received.

125.

Public Participation
None received.

126.

Verbal Update on Local Government Reorganisation
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic Strategy)
provided members with a verbal update on LGR.
The LGR programme had now moved from the Design to the Implementation
phase, therefore structure of responsible officer boards had been revised to
better enable delivery.
The Day 1 Board were managing a list of 200 actions required to be completed
for the new unitary councils, and an independent fire service, to begin operating
from 1 April 2023.
A new Head of Paid Service had been recruited for both authorities, Sam Plum
as the Westmorland and Furness Council’s Chief Executive and Andrew
Seekings for Cumberland Council. The appointments would start from 31
December 2022. The recruitment process had also begun for the appointment
of the statutory officers, the S151 and the Monitoring Officers.

Page 7

A draft Council Plan had just been released for consultation which was open
until 5 September 2022. Members were informed that already nearly 200
responses had been received.
Members asked questions around the workings of the Shadow Executive and
future arrangements for Planning and Development.
Resolved
That the update be noted.
127.

Forward Plan
The Forward Plan was noted.

128.

Consideration of safer streets project presentation - formulation of
questions
The Committee discussed presentation slides on the St Michaels Safer Streets
Project and collated questions in preparation of receiving a fuller presentation
from the Safer Streets Co-ordinator at their next meeting.
The following questions were raised:
-

When did the scheme start?
Is it complete, if so, when?
Page 13 – Matched funding £77,875 – which budget did this come from
Page 14 – were the torches deployed in/for just the target area
Page 15 – CCTV – who operates/looks at it, who maintains and deals
with/pays for any issues/breakages
Page 17 – Safer Street Assistants – who are they employed by and
answerable to, when was the recruitment/when did they start, what is
their contract term
How effective has the scheme been, what is the Value for Money
Regarding the percentages of burglaries – have they reduced
Why did Cumbria Police specifically target residential burglary in
St Michaels Central and St Michaels South? what was the
rationale behind the interventions?
Why were 150 homes specifically provided with interventions and
what was the highest reported crimes in that area?
Residents I have spoken to in this area about crime are more
concerned about violence/assault/anti-social behaviour and supply
of drugs. Police records show that the highest number of reported
crimes in the area and in fact across the district is about violence
and sexual assault. Perhaps it would be a good idea for staff to
provide OSC with local police data (or heat maps).
What are the police doing to:
-prevent the drug supply trade in Workington?
-reducing incidents of domestic violence?
-using its powers to close down rental properties where residents
are known to be causing disturbance/offences?

Page 8

Resolved
That the questions and comments be forwarded to the Safer Streets Coordinator ahead of the next meeting.
129.

Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring
Members noted the work programme and discussed the expected items for the
next meeting.
The Chair requested that the S151 Officer and the Head of Procurement be
invited to attend the next meeting for the ‘Inflation and Cost of Living impact on
Council Services’ item. Members would like a response on what the council was
doing in preparation for the impact on services and the budget.

130.

Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates
The Chair provided an update on the TFGs;
-

-

Access to Health Services – GPs and Dentistry TFG had now met. They
were experiencing some difficulties in finding witnesses to attend the
meetings, officers were working on engagement and some social media
posts had gone out seeking members of the public to get involved,
Customer Services TFG had a first meeting scheduled in September.

The meeting closed at 2.26 pm

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 7
Allerdale Borough Council
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16 September 2022
Quarter 1 Performance Report 2022/23
Portfolio holder

Councillor Mike Johnson – Leader
Councillor Marion Fitzgerald - Policy, Governance and
People Resources Portfolio

Report from

Ian Brogden (Strategic Advisor – Performance)

Wards affected

All

Is this a key decision

No

1.0

The reason for the decision

1.1

Sets out the Council’s performance at the end of Quarter 1 2022/23 as measured
by key projects/activities and key performance indicators (KPIs) set out in the
Delivery Plan 2022/23.

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

That Members note the information contained within the report with a view to
seeking continuous improvement in performance.

3.0

Background and Introduction

3.1

The Council’s Corporate Performance Management Framework has been aligned
with the Council Strategy 2020-2030 through the Delivery Plan 2022/23. The plan
sets out a series of actions and indicators relating to how the Council will deliver
against the six priority themes in the Council Strategy 2020-2030 over the year.

3.2

The Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report for 2022/23 covers the period from 1
April to 30 June 2022 and focuses on the key actions and performance indicators
set out in the Delivery Plan.

3.3

In line with the Council’s Performance Management Framework the Executive and
Overview and Scrutiny receive quarterly performance reports based on the Council
Strategy.

4.0

Corporate Performance

4.1

The Corporate Performance Report is attached as Appendix A and contains:



Detail of progress on key actions
Detail of performance on key performance indicators

Page 11

4.2

The Corporate Performance Report is set out following the six priority themes in the
Council Strategy 2020-2030:







A financially secure council
A cleaner, greener Allerdale
Invest to grow
Outstanding local services
Thriving towns and villages
Resilient communities

4.3

The report at Appendix A shows that progress on the 47 projects/activities has been
good overall so far in 2022/23, with one completed, 43 rated green (on track) and
three amber.

4.4

In terms of performance in 2022/23 as measured by key performance indicators, 16
of the 21 indicators attributed a RAG rating were green (on target), two were amber
(close to target), and three were red (off target). Full details are given in the report
at Appendix A.

5.0

Delivery arrangements

5.1

Not applicable to this report.

6.0

Implications and Impact

6.1

Contribution to Council Strategy Priorities, Outputs and Outcomes

This is a performance report on delivery against the Council’s priorities as set out in
the Council Strategy 2020-2030.
6.2

Finance/Resource implications

There are no financial implications directly associated with this report.
6.3

Legal and governance implications

There are no legal or governance implications directly associated with this report.
6.4

Risk analysis

Risk

Consequence

Controls required

Mitigated score

Indicators and
performance
measures are not
monitored effectively

Loss of focus on priorities
as set out in the Council
Strategy so ambitions not
achieved.
Corrective action is not
identified early.

Regular performance
monitoring.
Any recommendations
for corrective action are
followed up.

Low

All strategic risks identified are contained within the Corporate Risk Log, which is
regularly reviewed by the Senior Management Team. There are currently 11 key
risks (those which score 9 and above). A summary showing the key risks and
mitigation measures and actions can be found at Appendix B to this report.

Page 12

6.5

Increasing satisfaction and service

Projects within the priority area of ‘Outstanding local services’ in the Council
Strategy relate specifically to customer satisfaction and service.
6.6

Equality impacts

Equality impacts are considered in the development of individual projects and
programmes. There are no negative equality impacts from reporting performance.
6.7

Health and safety impacts

There are no health and safety implications directly associated with this report.
6.8

Health, well-being and community safety impacts

The performance report shows progress against activities intended to improve
health, well-being and community safety outcomes.
6.9

Environmental/sustainability impacts

The performance report shows progress against activities intended to improve
environmental and sustainability outcomes.
6.10

Other significant implications

None.
Appendices attached to this report
Appendix number
Appendix A

Title of appendix
Q1 Performance Report 2022-23

Appendix B

Key Corporate Risks

Background documents available
Name of background document
Council Strategy 2020-2030
Council Strategy Delivery Plan
2022/23

Where it is available
https://www.allerdale.gov.uk/en/aboutcouncil/council-strategy-2020-2030/
Delivery Plan 2022-2023

Report author and contact officer:
Ian Brogden
Strategic Advisor - Performance
ian.brogden@allerdale.gov.uk
01900 516680

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

Corporate performance report
Quarter 1 2022/23
This performance report summarises our performance during the first quarter of 2022/23 covering
the period from 1 April to 30 June 2022.

Performance overview
The table below summarises the Quarter 1 position on the projects/activities and performance
indicators set out in our Delivery Plan 2022/23.

Total

Green

Amber

Red

Blue

No fixed
target
figure1

No new
data
available2

Projects/activities

47

43

3

0

1

0

0

KPIs

33

16

2

3

-

8

4

Summary of Quarter 1
position

Projects/activities:
There are 47 projects/activities set out in the Delivery Plan 2022/23 of which for Q1:
 2.1% are blue (completed)
 91.5% are green (on track)
 6.4% are amber
 0% are red
The majority of projects and activities set out in the Delivery Plan are on track. During Q1 there has
been considerable additional work relating to Local Government Reorganisation. The KPIs in this
report show the significant work of teams across the organisation to keep day to day services
running as well as undertaking these LGR-related tasks.
Three projects/activities have seen some delays or issues:
Deliver Green Homes and other affordable warmth grants to address fuel poverty and help
deliver environmental benefits
The project has been extended until at least the end of September to allow for installations to be
completed by EON. To date, 54 properties have had works completed. The proposed target was
between 70-80 properties.
Carry out feasibility study into provision of a BMX track in Workington
We are waiting for final comments from British Cycling. The report has still to be finalised.
Take forward steps to ensure provision of suitable sites following the outcome of the
Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA)
The review is progressing, and an internal working group will be formed to explore options. We
are engaging with families living on encampments in Allerdale.
1

No fixed target figure. In these cases we are not attributing a red, amber or green performance rating
but are tracking trends in performance and comparing to previous years where appropriate rather than
measuring against a fixed target figure.
2 No new data available at the time of reporting. Some of these measures are only reported once a
year, others have a time lag on the data.

Page 15

1

Key performance indicators:
There are 21 performance indicators attributed a RAG rating of which:
 76% were green (on or better than target)
 10% were amber (close to target)
 14% were red (off target)
The majority of indicators attributed a RAG rating are on or better than target. Three are showing as
red, which means action is required and two are amber, which means it is close to target and within
the tolerance set.
Staffing issues were a significant factor in two of the red rated KPIs this quarter: percentage
of abandoned calls (9% actual against a target of 7%) and percentage of homeless decisions
made within guideline 56 days (70% actual against a target of 100%).
With regards to the Customer Services calls percentage, a number of experienced advisors
have moved elsewhere within the council and one has left for a role at Sellafield. The team
also had five advisors fall ill at the same time with Covid-19. These issues coincided with
additional processes migrating into the CSC and increased call traffic generated by the
national £150 energy rebate. On a positive note, one of the vacancies has now been filled
and the other is being readvertised.
The processing time for new Housing Benefit claims (27 days against a target of 15) was over target
in Q1. While the number of new claims received is low, the claims tend to be more complex, which
means it can take longer to obtain sufficient evidence to determine that entitlement is due.
Of the KPIs with no fixed target figures that reported in Q1, a number showed an improving trend,
including complaints and newsletter growth. The number of fly tipping reports increased substantially
when compared with both Q4 and the same period last year. That was due to ongoing work by the
enforcement team to tackle environmental issues, including illegal dumping of waste.

Key corporate risks:
All strategic risks identified are contained within the Corporate Risk Log, which is regularly
reviewed by the Senior Management Team. There are currently 11 key risks (those which
score 9 and above). A summary showing the key risks and mitigation measures and actions
can be found at Appendix B to this report.

Definitions
Projects/activities:
G

Everything is on target / satisfactory progress is being made / no action required

A

There are some concerns over achieving deadlines or outputs / there are issues to rectify, but
plans are in place to get the project back on track

R

There are significant concerns over achieving outputs / there is serious slippage in the timetable /
there are major issues to rectify

C

Completed

Page 16

2

Key performance indicators:


G

On, or better than, target

A

Close to target (up to 10% 
[...]
f
Executive
(Policy,
Performance
and
Economic
Strategy)

G

Work is ongoing to establish a carbon baseline for the council's
buildings and operations. Progress has been made on the installation
of EV charge points in one of our car parks - they are due to be
installed in Wakefield Road, Cockermouth, in Sept/Oct. A revised
action plan and set of targets for 2022/23 was agreed by Executive in
June.

8

Key projects/activities

Timescales

Deliver Green Homes and other
affordable warmth grants to address
fuel poverty and help deliver
environmental benefits

April 2023

Key performance indicators

Number of fly tipping incidents

Page 23

Number of Fixed Penalty Notices issued (fly
tipping)

Q1
Responsible
RAG
Q1 commentary (and management action where red/amber)
Chief Officer
status
The project has been extended until at least the end of September
2022 to allow for installations to be completed by EON. To date, 54
Chief Officer
properties in Allerdale have had works completed including solar PV,
(Place and
A
loft insulation, under floor insulation, air source heat pumps etc.
Governance
Allerdale's original proposed target for this project was between 70-80
properties.

2021/22
actual

Q1
actual

Trend

Target
Q1

1503

509



Reduce

13

14



Increase

Progress and management action (where red/amber)
Reported fly tipping incidents up by 49 in Q1 2022/23
compared with Q4 2021/22 (460) and up by 200 compared
with Q1 2021/22 (309). The year-on-year increase is due to
proactive work being carried out by the enforcement team.
Increase in FPNs of 4 in Q1 2022/23 compared with Q4
2021/22 (10). Already above total for 2021/22 when 13 were
issued for the whole year. The enforcement team is being
proactive in tackling fly tipping across the borough.

% of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and
composting*

36.0%

41.5%

Q1 figures not yet available.

Residual waste per household (kgs)*

548.6

129kg

Q1 figures not yet available.

% of bins collected as scheduled

99.94%
[...]
irector
(Maryport)

April 2023

Chief Officer
(Assets)

G

The Council is currently delivering the Energy Rebate payments to
eligible households. This is in addition to maintaining the CTR
Scheme.

April 2023

Chief Officer
(Place and
Governance)

G

Homeless Strategy now live and implemented. Initial discussion
started on when a strategy will need to be done for Cumberland
Council.

A

GTAA review is in progress and an internal working group will be
formed to explore options. Ongoing engagement is in progress with
the families living on encampments in Allerdale via the Inclusions and
Diversity Officer.

G

The community project grant fund has been able to offer support to 17
community organisations and groups covering different aspects of
community resilience and wellbeing. Core grants to key third sector
agencies are being negotiated.

April 2023

Deliver the Resilient Communities
October
Fund – to support community groups 2022

Chief Officer
(Place and
Governance)
Assistant
CEx (Policy,
Performance,
Economic
Strategy)

G

20

Key performance indicators

Leisure centre usage

2021/22
actual
333,681
(all
centres)

Q1
actual
102,976

Trend



Target Q1

Increase

% of homeless decisions made within
guideline 56 days

88%

70%



100%

% of successful homeless preventions and
relief outcomes

67%

71%



50%

Time taken to process Housing Benefit new
claims (no. of days)

Page 35

Time taken to process Council Tax new
claims (no. of days)
Time taken to process Housing
Benefit/Council Tax change of circumstances
(no. of days)

Progress and management action (where red/amber)

Staffing issues have been a factor in the number of cases
going over 56 days, which is a guideline and not a statutory
requirement. In addition, the complexity of some cases means
they cannot be resolved within that timeframe.

10

27



15

Over target. Number of HB new claims received are low and
tend to be more complex ie., supported housing, which means
that it can sometimes take longer to ob
[...]
cillor
Mike Johnson)
Leader and Executive
Member: Economic
Growth, Community
Development and
Placemaking (Councillor
Mike Johnson)
Executive Member:
Finance and Legal
(Councillor Colin
Sharpe)

Open

Deputy Leader and
Executive Member:
Policy, Governance and
People Resources
(Councillor Marion
Fitzgerald), Leader and
Executive Member:

Ian Brogden, Digital
Transformation Officer,
Alex FitzGerald, Senior
Policy and Improvement
Officer
ian.brogden@allerdale.g

Council Strategy
Delivery Plan 2022/23 at
the end of Quarter 3
2022/23.

Economic Growth,
Community
Development and
Placemaking (Councillor
Mike Johnson)

ov.uk,
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale
.gov.uk

Meetings of the Council, Executive and Scrutiny Committees are open to the public (except when exempt (confidential) items are
being considered). It is advisable to check the agenda before attending a meeting, as decision dates may be subject to change.
Agendas and supporting documents for meetings of the Executive can be found on the Council’s website www.allerdale.gov.uk or
at Allerdale House, Workington, Cumbria, CA14 3YJ
Further information is available by calling 01900 702502

Page 46

Any representations as to why a meeting should be open to the public should be made in writing to Democratic Services at the
above address.
A list of the Executive members can be found at http://democracy.allerdale.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=11

Agenda Item 11
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Work Programme 2022-2023
2022
Friday 16 September






Update on Safer Streets Project
Quarter 1 Performance Report
Update from Task and Finish Groups
Update on Local Government Reorganisation
Inflation and cost of living impact on Council services

Friday 14 October






Quarter 1 Finance Report
Monitoring of regeneration programmes
Gypsy and Traveller Site report
Update from Task and Finish Groups
Update on Local Government Reorganisation

Friday 11 November




Update from Task and Finish Groups
Update on Local Government Reorganisat

Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Allerdale House on Friday 16 September 2022 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Barbara Cannon Councillor John Cook 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Patrick Gorrill 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Iain Greaney 
Councillor Jimmy Grisdale (Sub) Councillor Daniel Horsley 
Councillor Peter Kendall (Sub) Councillor Paul Scott 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Heaslip, Councillor 
Carole Armstrong and Councillor Sally Lansbury 
 
Staff Present 
 
I Brogden, B Carlin, H Davies, N Hardy and G Roach 
 
 
 A Minute Silence was held in honour of Her Late Majesty Queen 

Elizabeth II   
  
153. Minutes  

 
The minutes for the meetings held on 22 July and 19 August 2022 were signed 
as a correct record. 
 

154. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

155. Questions  
 
None received. 
 

156. Public Participation  
 
None received. 
 

157. Safer Streets Project Presentation and Responses to Questions from the 
Committee  
 
The Committee considered a summary of responses provided by the Safer 
Streets Co-ordinator to the questions raised at the previous meeting. 
 
Members commented that a number of their questions had not been answered 
in the response received, in particular there was no quantitative information 
provided to the questions asked. 
 



Councillors had asked what had been spent and why the bid only focused on 
burglary, robbery and theft when there was other crime such as anti-social 
behaviour, drug supply and drug taking, violence and domestic violence in the 
area and would the money be best put to other areas of crime?  
Members felt there was no justification provided to provide assurance of value 
added spend. 
 
Members agreed to defer the item for discussion until further information had 
been received. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the item be deferred until more information received. 
 

158. Quarter 1 Performance Report  
 
Members considered the Quarter 1 Performance Report 2022/23 as measured 
by key projects/activities and key performance indicators (KPIs) set out in the 
Delivery Plan 2022/23. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic Strategy) 
provided a brief summary on Performance Goal confirming 43 out of 47 KPIs 
were Green (on track) and 3 Amber (close to target). One project had been 
completed. 
 
Discussions took place regarding the 3 red KPIs including: 

 % of abandoned calls 

 % of homeless decisions made within guideline of 56 days 

 Time taken to process Housing benefit new claims (no. days) 
 
With regards to the project ‘Deliver Green Homes and other affordable warmth 
grants to address fuel poverty and help deliver environmental benefits’ the 
Committee asked what was the Council doing to increase the visibility of the 
scheme and promote more uptake? 
It was agreed a written response would be provided following the meeting. 
 
On discussing the number of fly tipping incidents, members requested more 
information on what type of scenarios were Fixed Penalty Notices being issued? 
Was the increase due to easy targets or actual fly tippers? 
It was agreed a written response would be provided following the meeting. 
 
Agreed 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

159. Inflation and Cost of Living Impact on Council Services  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Innovation and Commercial) attended the 
meeting to assist in providing answers to questions raised by the Committee 
around the cost of living crisis. 
 



The Chair informed the Committee that Cumbria County Council had set aside 
some money from reserves and a recent meeting of the Local Area Committee 
had considered how best to distribute that money and to which organisations 
such as foodbanks, to best provide support to those in need.   
 
It was agreed to contact the County Council to find out what was available and 
where the money was going to and that the item be deferred until the next 
meeting for a fuller more informed discussion. 
 
The Senior Management Team (SMT) at Allerdale had recently discussed in 
detail what response the Council could be taking. The Policy Officer was pulling 
together trend data to report back to SMT and had also been tasked to look at 
the wider action and interventions that others were undertaking, for example the 
County Council and Citizens Advice Bureau, for the Council to understand the 
local issues and see how it may be redirecting some resources in community 
budgets and from the lottery to fill gaps once identified. 
 
Members also said it would be good to understand how services linked up, for 
example a member of the public using a foodbank, are they then referred to the 
Council for other support such as financial support or home insulation advice 
etc. 
 
It was agreed that the collated information be provided to the Committee at their 
next meeting and that this item remain on future agendas to continue the focus.  
 
Resolved 
 

1. That the information concluded from the mapping exercise be brought to 
the next Committee meeting for consideration; 

2. That the Cost of Living Crisis remain as a standing item on the agenda. 
 

160. Verbal Update on Local Government Reorganisation  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic Strategy) 
provided members with a verbal update on LGR. 
 
The online consultation on the new Council Plan had been accompanied by a 
number of drop in sessions in various key locations, as well as Q & As with 
staff, partners, parish councils and members of the public, 580 responses had 
been received and were being collated and analysed for use in the final version 
of the plan which would be considered at the next Shadow Executive meeting 
and agreed by the Shadow Council in October. 
The Latest version of the plan had been amended and included the addition of 
priorities around climate change and resilience and the local economy. 
 
Also at the Shadow Executive meeting next week to be approved was the new 
devolved HQ model from vesting day. The HQs would be known as anchor 
buildings and include Allerdale House, Workington, Civic Centre Carlisle, 
Cumbria House, Carlisle and The Market Hall and Copeland Centre, 
Whitehaven. 



Today also marked the end of engagement on the Senior Structures for the new 
organisation with the intention to appoint the senior team by April next year, the 
process for which was well underway. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

161. Forward Plan  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

162. Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring  
 
Members noted the work programme and discussed the expected items for the 
next meeting. 
 
It was agreed the Portfolio Holder was to attend the next meeting to provide the 
Committee with an update on the plan for moving forward following the 
completion of the Gypsy and Traveller Site report. 
 

163. Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates  
 
The Chair provided an update on the TFGs; 
 
Access to Health Services 

 54 responses were received from members of the public from the call for 
evidence press release and associated media coverage at the end of 
August 

 Discussions were taking place with the NHS commissioners to schedule 
a meeting with both Dentistry and GP Commissioners in early October 

 
Customer Services 

 The Chair Cllr Grainger had met with the Programme Director, 
Transformation & Operating Model on Monday 12 September. It was 
agreed that TFG members would have an opportunity to visit the Council 
call centre and listen in on live calls to help understand the work 
undertaken 

 The first full meeting of the TFG would take place on Thursday 29 
September at 3pm in Allerdale House. 

 
The meeting closed at 2.35 pm 
 


